UNOFFICIAL COPY

THIS DOCUMENT PREPARED BY AND RETURN TO AFTER RECORDING PLEASE RETURN TO:

J. David Ballinger Law Offices of J. David Ballinger, P.C. 159 North Marion Street #219 Oak Park, Illinois 60301



Doc#: 1104818046 Fee: \$57.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:\$10.00 Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 02/17/2011 12:42 PM Pg: 1 of 31

KULTUR FLOORING USA, INC.'S NOTICE AND CLAIM FOR MECHANICS LIEN

State of Illinois

SS

County of Cook

Pursuant to the Illinois Mechanic's Lien Act, 770 ILCS 60/1, et seq. (the "Lien Act"), KULTUR FLOORING USA, INC, 7/27 North Caldwell, Niles, Illinois 60714 ("Claimant") hereby files this notice and claim for mechanic's lien against Walton on the Park, 2 West Delaware, Chicago, Illinois 60610, as more fully described below (the "Property"), and the respective interests of Walton on the Park South, L.L.C., an Illinois limited liability company ("Developer"), Walton on the Park Condominium Association ("Condo Association"), Corus Construction Venture, LLC (as successor to Corus Bark) ("Lender"), FDIC, as Receiver for Corus Bank, N.A. ("FDIC"), Bovis Lend Lease, Inc. ("Construction Manager"), Estate Hardwood Flooring Corporation ("Estate"), known purchasers of condominium units, subsequent purchasers of condominium units, lenders to individual condominium purchasers, any non-record claimant, and any other unknown necessary parties, in the Property and for their respective shares of proceeds or funds arising from the Property or their work thereon. Craimant installed hardwood flooring pursuant to a contract with Estate, and the balance due and oving, after allowing all credits, is FIVE HUNDRED SEVEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FIGHTY FOUR AND 09/100 DOLLARS (\$507,784.09). Claimant's last date of work to the Property was November 22, 2010.

Because certain portions or parcels of the Property described below are subject to the Illinois Condominium Property Act, 765 ILCS 605/1, et seq., (the "Condo Act"), to the extent the Condo Act is applicable, Claimant's notice and claim for mechanic's lien is filed against and apportioned amongst the individual units and not against the whole of such parcels. The apportionment, to the extent applicable, shall be proportional to the percentage of the common elements that each unit owner is allocated.

1104818046 Page: 2 of 31

UNOFFICIAL COPY

A. The Property

The Property is briefly described as:

Lot 5 in Walton on the Park Subdivision, recorded on September 10, 2008 as Document Number 0825418053, now known as Lot 1 in Walton on the Park South Subdivision, recorded July 27, 2010 as Document 1020834063, a Re-subdivision of Lot 5 in Walton on the Park Subdivision in the East Half of the Southeast Quarter of Section 4 and in the South Fractional Half of Section 3, Township 39 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois, and with Property Identification Number ("PIN") 17-04-435-030-0000.

The Property is divided into sub-parcels, including but not limited to a Residential Parcel, a Community Association, and a Commercial Parcel ("Building"). Since the parcels are functionally interdependent, in terms of support, enclosure, ingress and egress, and certain utility services, facilities and components, the sub-parcels share are each subject to certain reciprocal easements, covenants and restrictions affecting each sub-parcel. Thus, to the extent that the lien attaches to a certain parcel, it also attaches to the easements, covenants, rights, restrictions, and other property interests attendant to such parcel. As described below, the residential parcel has been submitted as condominium properties under the Illinois Condominium Property Act, 765 ILCS 605/1, et seq (the "Condo Act"). The Community Association parcel has not been submitted to the Condo Act.

B. The Residential Parcel.

The Residential Parcel consists of and includes certain portions of the basement levels, a portion of the first floor and all of the second through thirty-cuc (31) floors of the Building and contains 201 residential units, a multi-level garage consisting 327 parking space condominium units, and ancillary improvements consisting of approximately 524,548 square feet.

On or about May 27, 2010, the Developer caused the recordation of the Declaration of Condominium Ownership and of Easements, Restrictions, Covenants and By-Laws for Walton on the Park South, a Condominium, with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds as Document Number 1014716029 (the "Residential Declaration"). The Residential Declaration was subsequently amended by that First Amendment to the Residential Declaration recorded on July 10, 2010 and recorded as Document Number 1020039084 and re-recorded August 18, 2010 as Document Number 1023010047. The effect of the Residential Declaration, as amended, has been to subdivide the Residential Parcel into condominium units under the Condo Act, and to subject those units to the Condo Act. The Current list of Residential units under the Condo Act and their respective percentage interests in the Residential Parcel common elements is attached hereto as Exhibit B.

Certain of these Residential Parcel Condominium units have been conveyed from time to time by Developer to third parties – a list of the purchasers and their respective unit numbers, and where applicable, parking spaces, and mortgage lenders, is attached hereto as **Exhibit C**. To the extent certain units remain unsold or have not been subjected to the Condo Act, upon information and belief, the Developer has retained legal title to such units.

1104818046 Page: 3 of 31

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The Residential Parcel against which Claimant's lien attaches is thus comprised of the property described in **Exhibit A**, described in the Declaration, as modified by subsequent amendments annexing portions thereof to the Residential Parcel. To the extent apportionment is required, the amount of Claimant's lien with respect to the Residential Parcel shall be allocated in proportion to each individual unit's percentage interest in the common elements as set forth on Exhibit B, as against the units, the unit owners, parking space numbers, and mortgagee interests thereto set forth on Exhibit C, and for unsold units and any remaining portions of the Future Expansion Parcel, as against Developer, Lender, Construction Manager, Condo Association, and/or any other unknown interest holder in or non-record claimants to such unsold units and/or Future Expansion Parcel.

C. The Commercial Parcel.

The Commercial Parcel consists of and includes portions of the first floor level of the Building and contains approximately 6,688 square feet of commercial space and ancillary amenities and improvements.

The Developer has not caused the Commercial Parcel to be submitted or become subject to the Condo Act. Therefore, to the extent applicable to the Commercial Parcel, the Claimant's Lien is stated against the whole of the Commercial Parcel and the interests held by others therein. The Commercial Parcel against which Claimant's lien attaches is thus comprised of the property described in **Exhibit D**.

D. The Community Association Parcel.

The Community Association Parcel consists of and includes portions of the levels B-2, B-1 and 3, and contains approximately 22,508 square feet of garage space and ancillary improvements.

The Developer has not caused the Community Association Farcel to be submitted or become subject to the Condo Act. Therefore, to the extent applicable to the Commercial Parcel, the Claimant's Lien is stated against the whole of the Community Association Parcel and the interests held by others therein. The Community Association Parcel against which Claimant's lien attaches is thus comprised of the property described in **Exhibit E**.

E. Brief Statement of the Contract.

That upon information and belief, Construction Manager entered into a contract with Developer to construct the Building. Upon information and belief Construction Manager entered into a contract with Estate Hardwood Flooring Corporation to install and furnish hardwood floors at the Building. On or about November 25, 2009, Claimant entered into a contract with Estate Hardwood Flooring Corporation (the "Contract") for the purpose of improving the Property whereby Claimant was to provide certain labor and equipment as required to complete the contracted-for items of hardwood floor installation, hardwood floor refinishing, and related work. The Contract has been amended and modified to allow certain extras and change orders, construction change directives, and/or other oral or written modifications and directives. Claimant has performed work pursuant to the Contract which improved the Property. The last

1104818046 Page: 4 of 31

UNOFFICIAL COPY

date of work performed by Claimant under the Contract, as modified and amended and pursuant to oral and/written modifications and directives, is **November 22, 2010**, and such work was performed to improve the Property.

F. Balance Due Under the Contract.

Developer and its agents have failed to pay Claimant certain monies justly due to Claimant pursuant to the Contract, as modified and amended, and the time when such monies were due and payable and should have been paid. The amount due under the Contract reflecting the cost of labor, materials, equipment and other services provided by Claimant for the improvement of the Property, is FIVE HUNDRED SEVEN THOUSAND AND SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY FOUR AND 19/100 DOLLARS (\$507,784.09).

Claimant her been paid to date, EIGHTY FOUR THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTY SEVEN AND \$0/100 DOLLARS (\$84,357.90). Allowing credits for such amounts paid to Claimant, the belance due under the Contract, as modified and amended, reflecting Claimant's costs, expenses, and due and owing amounts reflecting its work, is FIVE HUNDRED SEVEN THOUSAND AND SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY FOUR AND 09/100 DOLLARS (\$507,784.09).

To the extent allocation or apportionment is necessary, and without admitting that such allocation is necessary, the balance due under the Contract, as amended and modified, reflecting Claimant's costs, expenses, and other due and owing amounts, reflects Claimant's work to improve the Property.

This notice and lien is not intended to adversely reflect upon the character, credit or capacity of any party named herein. To the extent permitted by k w, all waivers of lien heretofore given by Claimant, if any, to induce payment not received are hereby revoked. Acceptance of payment by Claimant of part, not all, of the amount claimed due hereunder shall not operate to invalidate this lien. Claimant reserves its rights to further amend this lien.

KULTUR FLOORING USA, INC.

Mihai Baban, Manager

1104818046 Page: 5 of 31

UNOFFICIAL COPY

VERIFICATION

| STATE OF ILLINOIS |) |
|-------------------|---|
| |) |
| COUNTY OF COOK |) |

The Affiant, Mihai Baban, Manager of Kultur Flooring USA, Inc., being first duly sworn, on oath deposes and says that he or she is authorized to execute this Notice and Claim for Lien on behalf of Claimant; that he or she has read the foregoing Notice and Claim for Lien and knows the contents thereof; and that all statements therein contained are true to the best of Affiant's knowledge.

Subscribed and swor (1) me, this 4 day of February, 2011.

Notary Public

NOTARY CERTIFICATE ON NEXT PAGE

1104818046 Page: 6 of 31

UNOFFICIAL COPY

| WAII ALL-FURFUSE AURIQU Engles en | NLEVIMEN I MESKASASASASAANAA AANAA AA |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| State of Hawaii | Ss. 11th |
| City & County of Honolulu | On this 14th day of Feb. 2011, |
| MOTARY OF HAMILIAN | Before me personally appeared (1) Mahai Baban Name of Signer (2) and Name of Signer To me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn or affirmed did say that such person(s) executed the foregoing instrument as the free act and deed of such person(s), and if applicable in the capacity shown, having been duly authorized to execute such instrument is such capacity. My commission expires: 12-12-7-113 Notary Name: Rori-Lee K-Amion First Circuit |
| Description of Document and S Doc. Description Kultur Notice and Signer(s) other than named abo | Flooring USA Inc's, Date: 02/14/11 No. Pgs: 5 |
| | |
| | |
| | Office Co |
| | |
| | |

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit "A" WALTON ON THE PARK SOUTH CONDOMINIUM DECLARATION

Legal Description of Parcel

The Parcel submitted to the Declaration is that which is identified upon the Plat and described as follows:

LOT 1 IN WALTON ON THE PARK SOUTH SUBDIVISION RECORDED JULY 27, 2010 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 1020834063, A RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 5 OF WALTON ON THE PARK SUBDIVISION, LECORDED SEPTEMBER 10, 2008 AS DOCUMENT NO. 0825418053, IN THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 4 AND IN THE SOUTH FRACTIONAL 1/2 OF SECTION 3, ALL IN TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

ALSO KNOWN AS:

LOT 5 IN WALTON ON THE PARK SUBDIVISION, RECORDED 09/10/2008, AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0825418053, IN THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 4 AND IN THE SOUTH FRACTIONAL 1/2 OF SECTION 3, ALL IN TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, EXCEPT THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED EXCEPTION PARCEL 1 AND EXCEPTION PARCEL 2, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS:

EXCEPTION PARCEL 1 (ALSO KNOWN AS THE COMMERCIAL PARCEL and PROPOSED LOT 2 IN THE PENDING WALTON ON THE PARK SOUTH SUBDIVISION):

THAT PART OF LOT 5 IN WALTON ON THE PARK SUBDIVISION, RECORDED 09/10/2008, AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0825418053, IN THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 4 AND IN THE SOUTH FRACTIONAL 1/2 OF SECTION 3, ALL IN TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

LYING ABOVE A PLANE WITH LOWER LIMIT 5 INCHES BELOW THE FLOOR SLAB AND BELOW A PLANE WITH UPPER LIMIT THE CEILING SLAB, (EXCEPT THE UPPER 5 INCHES OF THE CEILING SLAB), MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: LYING ABOVE HORIZONTAL PLANE WITH ELEVATION 13.83 FEET ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM, AND BELOW A PLANE WITH ELEVATIONS DESCRIBED BELOW, AND LYING WITHIN SAID PLANES HORIZONTAL BOUNDARIES PROJECTED VERTICALLY, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, ALL DISTANCES BEING HORIZONTAL, ALL ELEVATIONS BEING CHICAGO CITY DATUM:

EXHIBIT A vinium

1104818046 Page: 8 of 31

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 5, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 28.84;

THENCE NORTH 89°48'27" WEST, 49.85 FEET, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 28.84;
THENCE NORTH 00°00'00" EAST, 22.19 FEET, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 28.54;
THENCE SOUTH 90°00'00" WEST, 8.30 FEET, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 28.48;
THENCE NORTH 00°00'00" EAST, 3.73 FEET, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 28.48;
THENCE SOUTH 90°00'00" WEST, 9.25 FEET, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 28.48;
THENCE NORTH 00°00'00" EAST, 3.40 FEET, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 28.48;
THENCE SOUTH 90°00'00" WEST, 3.40 FEET, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 28.33;
THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" EAST, 16.75 FEET, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 28.06;
THENCE SOUTH 90°50'00" WEST, 9.51 FEET, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 28.16;
THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" EAST, 33.83 FEET, UPPER LIMIT AT ELEVATION 24.95;
THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" EAST, 18.44 FEET, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 25.55;
THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" EAST, 18.44 FEET, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 25.55;
THENCE NORTH 00°00'00" EAST, 18.47.98 FEET, TO THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 5, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 22.00;

THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" EAST, 13.27 FEFT, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 23.00; THENCE SOUTH 00°00'00" EAST, 19.64 FEET. UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 29.00; THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" EAST, 49.07 FEET, TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 5, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 29.19;

THENCE SOUTH 00°14'21" WEST, 108.41 FEET ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LOT 5, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

EXCEPTION PARCEL 2: (ALSO KNOWN AS PARKING PARCEL and PROPOSED LOT 3 IN THE PENDING WALTON ON THE PARK SOUTH SUBDIVISION):

THAT PART OF LOT 5 IN WALTON ON THE PARK SUBDIVISION, RECORDED 09/10/2008, AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0825418053, IN THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 4 AND IN THE SOUTH FRACTIONAL 1/2 OF SECTION 3, ALL IN TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,

CONSISTING OF PARTS A, B, C, D AND E, SAID PARTS LYING ABOVE PLANES WITH LOWER LIMIT 5 INCHES BELOW THE FLOOR SLAB AND BELOW PLANES WITH UPPER LIMIT THE CEILING SLAB, (EXCEPT THE UPPER 5 INCHES OF THE CEILING

minium

1104818046 Page: 9 of 31

UNOFFICIAL COP'

SLAB), AND LYING WITHIN SAID PLANES HORIZONTAL BOUNDARIES PROJECTED VERTICALLY, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, ALL DISTANCES BEING HORIZONTAL, ALL ELEVATIONS BEING CHICAGO CITY DATUM:

PART A

LYING ABOVE HORIZONTAL PLANE WITH ELEVATION MINUS 12.41 AND BELOW HORIZON, AL PLANE WITH ELEVATION MINUS 2.34, COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER, BEING THE MOST SOUTHERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 5; THENCE SOUTH 39°48'27" EAST, 41.93 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 00°C0'00" EAST, 8.37 FEET; THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" EAST, 13.56 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°00'00" WEST, 8.42 FEET, TO THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 5; THENCE NORTH 89°48'27" WEST. 13.56 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING,

ALSO

LYING ABOVE HORIZONTAL PLANE WITH ELEVATION MINUS 12.41 AND BELOW PLANE WITH ELEVATIONS DESCRIBED BELOW, COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER, BEING THE MOST SOUTHERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 5; THENCE SOUTH 89°48'27" EAST, 41.93 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°00'00" EAST, 8.37 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 32.27; THENCE NORTH 00°00'00" EAST, 9.22 FEET, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 32.27; THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" EAST, 13.56 FEET, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 31.79; THENCE SOUTH 00°00'00" WEST, 9.22 FEET, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 31.79; THENCE SOUTH 90°00'00" WEST, 13.56 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

ALSO

LYING BELOW HORIZONTAL PLANE WITH ELEVATION 13.83 AND ABOVE PLANE WITH ELEVATIONS DESCRIBED BELOW, BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST

sinium

1104818046 Page: 10 of 31

UNOFFICIAL COPY

CORNER, BEING THE MOST NORTHERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 5; LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION 2.26;

THENCE SOUTH 00°00'00" EAST, 19.64 FEET, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION 1.90;
THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" EAST, 49.07 FEET, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION 1.90;
THENCE SOUTH 00°00'00" WEST, 82.00 FEET, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION 2.18;
THENCE SOUTH 90°00'00" WEST, 16.16 FEET, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION 2.18;
THENCE SOUTH 00°00'00" WEST, 5.19 FEET, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION 2.18;

THENCE SOUTH 90°00'00" WEST, 10.36 FEET, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION 2.18;

THENCE SOUTH 50°00'00" WEST, 21.11 FEET, TO THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 5, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION 2.18;

THENCE NORTH 89°48'7.7' WEST, 51.69 FEET, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION 0.63; THENCE NORTH 00°00'00" FAST, 26.44 FEET, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION 0.21; THENCE SOUTH 90°00'00" WEST. 78.20 FEET, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION MINUS 2.08;

THENCE SOUTH 90°00'00" WEST, 8.57 FEET, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION MINUS 2.08; THENCE SOUTH 90°00'00" WEST, 4.63 FEET. LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION MINUS 2.08; THENCE NORTH 00°00'00" EAST, 8.57 FEET, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION MINUS 2.08; THENCE SOUTH 90°00'00" WEST, 12.37 FEET, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION MINUS 2.31;

THENCE NORTH 45°08'11" WEST, 4.70 FEET, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION MINUS 2.31; THENCE SOUTH 90°00'00" WEST, 23.22 FEET, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION MINUS 2.31;

THENCE NORTH 00°00'00" EAST, 81.58 FEET, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION MINUS 3.58; THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" EAST, 18.30 FEET, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION MINUS 3.58; THENCE NORTH 00°00'00" EAST, 16.44 FEET, TO THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 5, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION MINUS 3.49;

THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" EAST, 25.93 FEET, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION MINUS 3.49; THENCE SOUTH 00°00'00" WEST, 47.67 FEET, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION MINUS 3.49;

First At

iium

1104818046 Page: 11 of 31

UNOFFICIAL COPY

THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" EAST, 80.66 FEET, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION MINUS 6.40; THENCE AT THE LAST DESCRIBED POINT, TO LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION 3.93; THENCE NORTH 00°00'00" EAST, 47.67 FEET, TO THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 5, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION 4.17;

THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" EAST, 31.39 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING,

(EXCEPT

THAT PART OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PART C, COMMENCING AT THE

SOUTHEAST COMIER OF SAID LOT 5;

THENCE NORTH 89'43'27" WEST, 83.15 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 00°00'(0') EAST, 26.44 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 90°00'00" V EST, 77.51 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 00°00'00" EAST, 37.64 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE NORTH 00°00'00" EAST, 4.05 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" EAST, 17.46 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 00°00'00" WEST, 2.22 FEET

THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" EAST, 20.35 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 00°00'00" EAST, 2.30 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" EAST, 9.86 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 00°00'00" WEST, 7.71 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" EAST, 10.28 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 00°00'00" EAST, 5.42 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" EAST, 8.30 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 00°00'00" WEST, 19.83 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 90°00'00" WEST, 48.80 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 00°00'00" EAST, 18.00 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 90°00'00" WEST, 17.46 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING,)

ALSO

PART D

LYING BETWEEN PLANES WITH ELEVATIONS DESCRIBED BELOW, COMMENCING

ium

Clort's Office

1104818046 Page: 12 of 31

UNOFFICIAL COPY

AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER, BEING THE MOST NORTHERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 5;

THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" EAST, 25.93 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 13.83, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION MINUS 3.49;

THENCE SOUTH 00°00'00" WEST, 47.67 FEET, TO THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 5, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 13.83, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION MINUS 3.49;

THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" EAST, 80.66 FEET, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 3.93, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION MINUS 6.40;

THENCE NORTH 00°00'00" EAST, 47.67 FEET, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 4.17, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION MINUS 5.45;

THENCE SOUTH 90°00'00" WEST, 80.66 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING,

ALSO

PARTE

LYING ABOVE HORIZONTAL PLANE WITH ELEVATION 13.83 AND BELOW PLANE, WITH ELEVATIONS DESCRIBED BELOW, COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER, BEING THE MOST SOUTHERLY COFNER OF SAID LOT 5; THENCE SOUTH 89°48'27" EAST, 38.93 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 32.33;

THENCE NORTH 00°00'00" EAST, 17.58 FEET, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 32.33; THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" EAST, 3.00 FEET, UPPER LIMIT FLEVATION 32.27; THENCE SOUTH 00°00'00" WEST, 9.22 FEET, UPPER LIMIT ELEVALION 32.27; THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" EAST, 13.56 FEET, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 31.79; THENCE SOUTH 00°00'00" WEST, 8.42 FEET, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 31.79; THENCE NORTH 89°48'27" WEST, 16.56 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Commonly known as: 2 W. Delaware, Chicago, Illinois, 60610 P.I.N. 17-04-435-030-0000 (expected PIN for 2009)

P.I.N.s for 2008 tax year: Part of 17-04-435-003-0000; Part of 17-04-435-004-0000; Part of 17-04-435-024-0000; Part of 17-04-435-023-0000; Part of 17-04-435-025-0000; Part of 17-0

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit "A-1" WALTON ON THE PARK SOUTH CONDOMINIUM DECLARATION

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF UNITS

All units located on the property as delineated on the Plat, referred hereto as Exhibit "D" to the Condominium Declaration and made a part of the Declaration, and are legally described as follows: UNITS 301, 302, 303, 304, 401, 402, 403, 404, 501, 502, 503, 504, 601, 602, 603, 604, 701, 702, 703, 704, 801, 802, 803, 804, 805, 806, 807, 808, 901, 902, 903, 304, 905, 906, 907, 908, 1001, 1002, 1003, 1004, 1005, 1006, 1007, 1008, 1101, 1102, 1103, 1104, 1105, 1106, 1107, 1108, 1201, 1202, 1203, 1204, 1205, 1206, 1207, 1208, 1301, 1302, 1303, 1304, 1305, 1306, 1307, 1308, 1401, 1402, 1403, 1404, 1405, 1406, 1407, 1408, 1501, 1502, 1503, 1504, 1505, 1506, 1507, 1508, 1601, 1602, 1603, 1604, 1605, 1606, 1607, 1608, 1701, 1702, 1703, 1704, 1705, 1706, 1707, 1708, 1801, 1802, 1803, 1804, 1805, 1806, 1807, 1808, 1901, 1902, 1903, 1904, 1905, 1906, 1907, 1908, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2101, 2102, 2103, 2104, 2105, 2106, 2107, 2108, 2201, 2202, 2203, 2204, 2205, 2206, 2207, 2208, 2301, 2302, 2303, 2304, 2305, 2306, 2307, 2308, 2401, 2402, 2403, 2404, 2405, 2406, 2407, 2501, 2502, 2503, 2504, 2505, 2506, 2507, 2601, 2602, 2603, 2604, 2605, 2606, 2607, 2701, 2702, 2703, 2704, 2705, 2706, 2707, 2801, 2802, 2803, 2804, 2805, 2806, 2807, 2901, 2902, 2904, 2905, 2906, 2907, 3001, 3(02, 3004, 3005, 3006, 3007, 3101, 3102, 3104, 3105, 3106, 3107, GU-1 through and including GU-21, GU-23 through and including GU-164; GU-167; GU-168; GU-169; GU-173; GU-175 through and including GU-199; GU-201 through and including GU-226; GU-228, GU-229, GU-231 through and including GU-291; GU-293, GU-295, GU-296, GU-298 torough and including GU-319; GU-321 through and including GU-338; GU-340, GU-341; and GU-342 as delineated on the Plat attached to this Declaration of Condominium made by WALTON ON THE PARK SOUTH, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company and recorded in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois, as same is amended from time to time, together with its undivided percentage interest in the common elements, in Cook County, Office Illinois.

1104818046 Page: 14 of 31

To: David Ballinger Page 47 of 78

UNOFF²⁰1¹⁻²C⁶1¹⁹2⁶C²2 (GMT)COPY (19289623270 From: J. David Ballinger

1014716029 Page, 46 of 77

Exhibit B"

WALTON ON THE PARK SOUTH CONDOMINIUM DECLARATION

SCHEDULE OF PERCENTAGES

| | 94 Tasi | rest in |
|----------------|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| | | rest ni i <u>Elements</u> |
| | | <u> </u> |
| <i>h</i> | | :01 70 281% |
| | | 69% |
| 70 | | 27% |
| 70. | | 91% |
| ~/^x. | | 191% |
| | | 95% |
| | | 53% |
| U _x | • " | 02% |
| | | 02% |
| | | 22% |
| | | |
| | | 12% |
| | 602 0.23 | 12% |
| 1 | | 48% |
| | 20.3 | 11% |
| | 70 1 0.67 | 79% |
| | | 79% |
| | | 16% |
| | | 75% |
| | 10.01 | |
| | | (2% |
| | 803 0.34 | 7 & 1 |
| | 304 0.25 | |
| | 0.24 | 19% |
| | 0.42 | |
| | 0,43 | 36% |
| | 0,27 | 85% |
| | 0,62 | 27% |
| | 0.68 | 14% |
| | 0.35 | 21% |
| | 04 0.26; 05 п.24; | 17% |
| - | | |
| | | - |
| | | |
| | 08 0.280 103 0.630 | |
| | 102 0.693 | |
| | 0.099 | |
| | KP4 0,263 | |
| | 05 0.249 | - |

UNOFF³⁰1-02-16 19:06:23 (GMT) COPY 19289623270 From: J. David Ballinger

1014716029 Page: 47 of 77

| | · |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|
| 1006 | 0.4309% |
| 1007 | 0,438\$% |
| 1008 | 0.2817% |
| 1101 | O.6359% |
| 1102 | 0.6 989% |
| 1103 | 0.3626% |
| 1104 | 0.2659% |
| 1105 | 9.2512% |
| 7106 | 0.433694 |
| [107 | 0.4414% |
| 1108 | 0,2833% |
| 1201 | 0.6411% |
| 1106 1107 1108 1201 1202 1203 1204 1205 1206 | 0.7042% |
| 1203 | 0.3679% |
| 1204 | 0.2620% |
| 1205 | 0.2533% |
| 1206 | 0.4362% |
| Ox 1207 | 0.4441% |
| 1208 | 0.2848% |
| 1301 | 0.6464% |
| 1302 | 0.7095% |
| 1393 | 0.7731% |
| 150 | 0.2701% |
| 1305 | 0.2554% |
| 1306 | 0.4388% |
| 1307 | 0.4467% |
| 1308 | 0.2864% |
| 1401 | 0.6516% |
| 1402 | 9.7147% |
| 1403 | 5.3784% |
| 1404 | 0.27 22% |
| 1403 | 0.257376 |
| 1406 | 0.4414% |
| 1407 | 0.4493% |
| 1408 | 0.2880% |
| 1501 | 0.6569% |
| 1502 | 0.7200% |
| 1503 | 0.3836% |
| 1504 | 0.2743% |
| 1505 | 0.2596% |
| 1506 | 0.4441% |
| 1507 | 0.4519% |
| 1504 | 0.2896% |
| 1601 | 0.6622% |
| 1602 | 0.7252% |
| 1603 | 0.725276 0.3889% |
| 1604 | 0.2764% |
| 1605 | 0.2617% |
| 16 0 6 | 0.4467% |
| 1607 | 0.4546% |
| • • | |

UNOFF²⁰11-02-16-19:06:23 (GMT)COPY 19289623270 From: J. David Ballinger

1014716029 Page: 48 of 77

| 1608 | 0.2911% |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| 1701 | 0.6674% |
| 1762 | 0.7305% |
| 170.3 | 0.3941% |
| 1704 | 0.2785% |
| 1705 | 0.2638% |
| 1706 | 0.4493% |
| 1707 | 0.4572% |
| 1708 | 0.292796 |
| 1801 | 0.6727% |
| 1802 | 0.7410% |
| 1708 1801 1802 1803 1804 1805 1806 1807 1868 1901 1902 | 0.3994% |
| 1804 | |
| 1805 | 0.2£06% 0.2659% |
| 1806 | |
| i 807 | 0.4519% |
| 1865 | 0.4598% |
| 1698 | 0.2943% |
| 1901 | 0.6779% |
| 1902 | 0.751596 |
| 1903 | 0.4046% |
|)904 | 0.2827% |
| 905 | 0.2690% |
| 170 | 0.4546% |
| 1907 | 0.4625% |
| 1908 | 0.2959% |
| 2001 | 0.6832% |
| 2002 | 0.7620% |
| 2003 | 0.4099% |
| 2004 | 0.2848% |
| 2005 | \$.4701% |
| 2006 | 0.45 2% |
| 2007 | 0.46517% |
| 2008 | 0.2974% |
| 2101 | 0.6884% |
| 2102 | 0.7725% |
| 2103 | 0.4152% |
| 2104 | 0.2869% |
| 2105 | 0.265974 0.2722% 0.4598% |
| 2186 | 0.4598% |
| 2107 | 0.1b1174 |
| 2108 | 0.2990% |
| 2201 | 0.6937% |
| 2202 | 8.7830% |
| 2203 | 0.4204% |
| 2204 | 0.2890% |
| 2205 | 0.2743% |
| 2206 | 0.4625% |
| 2207 | 0.4703% |
| 2208 2301 | 0.3006% |
| 2301 | 0.6789% |

UNOFF²⁰1-02-0619:06:23 (GMT) COPY 19289623270 From: J. David Ballinger

1014716029 Page: 49 of 77

| 23 | 02 0,7935% |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------|
| 23 | 03 0.4257% |
| 23 | |
| 23 | |
| 23 | |
| 23 | , |
| 23 | |
| 24 | *** ·- |
| | |
| 24 | *** |
| 24 24 24 24 24 24 25 25 25 25 25 25 | |
| 24 | |
| 24 | |
| 24 | |
| 24 | |
| 250 | |
| 250 | |
| 250 | 73 0,4362% |
| U x 250 | 0.2953% |
| 250 | |
| 250 | |
| 150 | |
| 260 | |
| 200 | |
| 260 | |
| 260 | *************************************** |
| 260 | |
| 260 | 1122 |
| 260 | 377,1271 |
| 370 | |
| | |
| 270 | |
| 270 | *************************************** |
| 270 | |
| 270 | 41041474 |
| 270 | 21142774 |
| 270 | |
| 280 | 49418 |
| 280 | |
| 220 | V1.721774 |
| 2804 | 0.3016% |
| 2803 | G.2869% |
| 2806 | 0.4335% |
| 2807 | 0.4861% |
| 2901 | |
| 7902 | |
| 2904 | |
| 2905 | 2.555016 |
| 2906 | |
| 2907 | |
| 3001 | 0.7620% |
| 3002 | 1.4399% |
| | *- *-* 7774 |

UNOFF²⁰1-02-06 19:06:23 (GMT) COPY 19289623270 From: J. David Ballinger

1014716029 Page: 50 of 77

| 3004 | 9.3101% |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------|
| 3005 | 0.2943% |
| 3006 | 0.4940% |
| 3007 | 0.4914% |
| - 310t | 0.7830% |
| 3102 | 1.4595% |
| 3104 | 0.3153% |
| 3105 | 0.2995% |
| 3106 | 0.4992% |
| 3107 | 0.4940% |
| 3106 3107 GU-1 GU-2 GU-3 GU-4 GU-5 GU-6 GU-7 GU-8 | |
| GU-(| 0.0263% |
| GU-2 | 0.0263% |
| GU-3 | 0,0263% |
| GU-4 | 0.0263% |
| GU-5 | 0.026394 |
| GU-6 | 0.0263% |
| Ox GU-7 | 0.0263% |
| | 0.0263% |
| GU-9 | 0.0263% |
| C)'U-10 | 0.0263% |
| Cd-)1 | 0.0263% |
| Giu-1,1 | 0.0263% |
| GU-1J | 0.0263% |
| GU-14 | D.0263% |
| GU-15 | 0.0263% |
| QU-16 | 0.0263% |
| QU-17 | .0.02631/4 |
| GU-1\$ | 0.0263% |
| GU-19 | 2,0263% |
| GU-20 | 0.02 3% |
| GU-21 | 9.026376 |
| GU-23 | 0.0263% |
| GU-24 | 0.0263% |
| GU-25 | 0.0263% |
| OU-26 | 0.0263% |
| GU-27 | 0.0263% |
| GU-28 | 0.0263% |
| GU-29 | 0.0263% 0.0263% 0.0263% 0.0263% 0.0263% |
| GU-30 | 0.0263% |
| GU-31 | 0.0289% |
| GU-32 | fl.0289% |
| GU-33 | 0.0263% |
| GU-34 | 0.0263% |
| GU-35 | 0.0263% |
| GU-36 | 0.9263% |
| GU-37 | 0.0263% |
| GU-38 | 0.0263% |
| QU-39 | 0.0263% |
| GU-40 | 0.0263% |

UNOFF²⁹11-0-16 19:06:23 (GMT) COPY 19289623270 From: J. David Ballinger

1014716029 Page: 51 of 77

| | G U-41 | 4.0263% |
|--------|---------------|----------|
| | GU-42 | 0.0263% |
| | GU-43 | 9,0263% |
| | (jU-44 | 0.0263% |
| | C)U-45 | 0.0263% |
| | (GU-46 | 0.0263% |
| | GU-47 | 0.0263% |
| | GU-48 | 0.0263% |
| ^ | GU-49 | 0.0263% |
| DOO ON | GU-50 | 0.0263% |
| | GU-51 | 0.0263% |
| · O. | GU-52 | 0.0263% |
| | GU-53 | 0.0263% |
| | GU-54 | 0.0263% |
| - / x | GU-55 | 0.0263% |
| | GU-56 | 0.0263% |
| | GU-57 | 0.0263% |
| Ox | GU-58 | 0.0263% |
| | GU-59 | 0.0263% |
| | GU-60 | 0.0263% |
| | 013-61 | 0.0263% |
| | CJ-(2 | 0.0263% |
| | Gu-Fi | 0.0263% |
| | GU-64 | 0.0263% |
| | GU-65 | 0.0263% |
| | OU-66 | 0.0263% |
| | QU-67 | 0.0263% |
| • | GU-68 | P.0263% |
| | GU-69 | 0.0289% |
| | GU-70 | |
| | GU-71 | 0.02/ 3% |
| | GU-72 | 0.026370 |
| | GU-73 | 0.0263% |
| | GU-74 | 0.0763% |
| | QU-75 | 0.0763% |
| | GU-76 | 0.0263% |
| | GU-77 | 0.0263% |
| | GU-78 | 0.0263% |
| | GU-79 | 0.0263% |
| | GU-80 | 0.9263% |
| | GU-81 | 0.026.1% |
| • | GU-82 | 0.0263% |
| | GU-#3 | 0.0263% |
| | GU-14 | 0.0263% |
| | QU-85 | 0.0263% |
| | GU-86 | 0.0263% |
| | GU-87 | 0.0263% |
| | G U-SR | 0.0263% |
| | GU-89 | 0.0263% |
| | GU-90 | 0.0263% |
| | | |

UNOFF²⁶11-02-16 19:06:23 (GMT) COPY 19289623270 From: J. David Ballinger

1014716029 Page: 52 of 77

| GU-91 | 0,0263% |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| GU-92 | 0.0263% |
| GU-93 | 0.0263% |
| GU-94 | 0.0263% |
| GU-95 | 0.0263% |
| GU-% | 0.0263% |
| GU-97 | 0.0263% |
| GU-98 | 0.0263% |
| GU-99 | 0.0263% |
| GU-100 GU-101 GU-102 GU-103 GU-104 GU-105 GU-106 GU-107 | 0.0263% |
| GU-101 | 0.0263% |
| GU-102 | 0.0263% |
| GU-103 | 0.0263% |
| GU-104 | 0.0263% |
| GU-105 | 0.0263% |
| . GLJ-106 | 0.0263% |
| GU-107 | 0.0289% |
| Ox GU-108 | 0.0289% |
| GU-109 | 0.0263% |
| GU-110 | 0.0263% |
| Gielli | 0.9263% |
| (i'ú·112 | 0.0263% |
| GŬ-1 [1 | 0.0263% |
| GU-114 | 0.0263% |
| GU-115 | 0.0263% |
| GU-116 | 0.0263% |
| GU-117 | 0.0263% |
| ตับ-เาช | 9.0263% |
| QV-119 | 0.0263% |
| Gt/-120 | 0.0263% |
| cn3-121 | 0.02/ 3% |
| GU-122 | 0.026579 |
| GU-123 | 0.0263% |
| GU-124 | 0.0263% |
| GU-125 | 0.0263% |
| GU-126 | 0.0263% |
| GU-127 | 0.0263% |
| GU-128 | 0.0263% |
| GU-129 | 0.0263% |
| GU-130 | 0.0263% |
| GU-131 | 0.0263% |
| G U-132 | 0.0263% |
| GU-133 | |
| QU-134 | 0.0263% 0.0263% |
| OV-135 | 0.0263% |
| GU-136 | 0.0263% |
| GU-137 | 0.0263% |
| GU-13# | 4.0263% |
| GU-139 | 0.0263% |
| GU-140 | 0.0263% |
| - · · | TIVEOU PU |

UNOFFICIAL (GMT) COPY 19289623270 From: J. David Ballinger

1014716029 Page: 53 of 77

| 60-14) | 8.0263% |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|
| GU-142 | 0.0263% |
| GU-143 | 0.026394 |
| GU-144 | 0.9789% |
| GU-145 | 0.0289% |
| GU-146 | 0.0263% |
| GU-147 | 0.0263% |
| GU-148 | 0.0263% |
| | 0.0263% |
| GU-159 GU-151 GU-152 GU-153 GU-154 GU-155 GU-156 GU-157 | |
| GU-151 | 0.0263% |
| GU-151 | 0.0263% |
| UU-132 | 0.0263% |
| GU-153 | 0,0289% |
| QU-154 | 0.0289% |
| QU-155 | 0.0289% |
| QU-156 | 9.0263% |
| GU-157 | 0.0263% |
| GU-158 | 0.0263% |
| GU-159 | 0.0263% |
| GU-160 | 0.0263% |
| G)-161 | 0.9263% |
| €(J-152) | |
| GU-1/21 | 0.0263% |
| GU-164 | 0.0263% |
| GU-167 | 0.0263% |
| GU-168 | \$.026T% |
| GU-169 | 0.0267% |
| GU-173 | 0.0263% |
| OU-175 | V.0263% |
| GU-176 | 2.0263% |
| GU-177 | 0.02/3% |
| GU-178 | 0.926374 |
| GU-179 | 0.0263% |
| GU-180 | 0.0263% |
| GU-181 | 0.0263% |
| GU-182 | 0.0263% |
| GU-183 | 0.0263% |
| QU-184 | 0.0289% |
| GU-185 | 0.0289% |
| GU-186 | 0.0289% |
| GU-187 | 0.0263% |
| GLI-188 | 0.0263% |
| GU-1 89 | 0.0263% |
| (TU-190 | 0.0263% |
| GU-191 | 0.0263% |
| GU-192 | 0.0263% |
| GU-193 | 0.0263% |
| GU-194 | ₩.026 3% |
| GU-195 | 0.0263% |
| GU-196 | 0.0263% |
| | |

UNOFFICIAL (GMT) COPY 19289623270 From: J. David Ballinger

1014716029 Page: 54 of 77

| 6 U-19 | 7 9.0263% |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| GU-19 | |
| GU-19 | |
| QU-20 | |
| GU-201 | |
| GU-20; | |
| GU-204 | * |
| GU-20: | |
| GU-200 | |
| GU-200 GU-202 GU-202 GU-212 GU-213 GU-213 GU-214 GU-215 GU-215 | |
| GU-200 | |
| GU-209 | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| dU-210 | |
| QU-211 | |
| GU-212 | |
| GU-213 | ··· |
| GU-214 | |
| QU-215 | |
| GU-216 | |
| GU-217 | |
| CV-218 | |
| \$\frac{10}{2} \frac{10}{2} \fra | |
| GU-2*4 | |
| GU-21 ! | |
| GU-222 | *************************************** |
| GU-223 | |
| GU-224 | |
| GU-225 | 0.0263% |
| GU-226 | 0.8447% |
| GU-228 | 0.0263% |
| GU-229 | |
| GU-231 | 0.0263% |
| GU-232 | 0.0263% |
| GU-233 | 0.0263% |
| QL-234 | 0.0263% |
| GL-235 | |
| GU-236 | 0.0263% |
| GU-237 | 0.0263% 0.0263% 0.0263% 0.0263% 0.0263% 0.0263% 0.0263% |
| Gυ-238 | 0.0263% |
| GU-239 | 0.0363% |
| GU-240 | 0.0263% |
| QU-241 | 0.0263% |
| GU-242 | 0.0263% |
| GU-243 | 0.0263% |
| GU-344 | 0.0263% |
| GU-245 | 0.0289% |
| GU-246 | 0.0289% |
| GU-247 | 0.0263% |
| GU-248 | 0.0263% |
| GU-249 | 0.0263% |
| | |

UNOFFICIAL (GMT) COPY 19289623270 From: J. David Bailinger

1014716029 Page: 55 of 77

| 011 554 | 0.44494 |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------|
| GU-250 | 0.0263% |
| GU-251 | 0.0263% |
| GU-252 | 0.0263% |
| GU-253 | 0.0263% |
| GU-254 | 0.0263% |
| GU-255 | 0.0263% |
| GU-256 | 0.0263% |
| GU-257 | 0.0263% |
| GU-258 | 0.0263% |
| GU-259 | 0.0263% |
| GU-260 | 0.0263% |
| GL-261 | 0.0447% |
| GU-251 GU-259 GU-260 GU-261 GU-263 GU-263 GU-265 GU-265 GU-266 | 0.0263% |
| GU-263 | 0.0263% |
| GU-264 | 0.0263% |
| GU-265 | 0.0263% |
| GU-266 | 0.0263% |
| | 0.0263% |
| GU- 268 | 0.0263% |
| GU-269 | 8.0263% |
| GU-270 | 0.0263% |
| <i>⊍</i> ′∂-2 71 | 0.0263% |
| GUYTI | 0.0263% |
| GU-273 | 0.0263% |
| GU-274 | 0.0263% |
| Gti-275 | 0.0263% |
| · GU-276 | 0.0263% |
| GU-277 | 0.0263% |
| GU-27\$ | r,0263% |
| GU-279 | 2.0263% |
| GU-280 | 0.02/3% |
| GU-281 | 0.026256 |
| GU-222 | 0.0263% |
| GU-283 | 0.0263% |
| GU-284 | 0.0263% |
| GU-285 | 0.0263% |
| GU-286 | 0.0763% |
| GU-287 | 0.0263% |
| GU-288 | 0.0263% 0.0263% 0.0263% 0.0263% |
| GU-289 | |
| GU-290 | 0.0263% |
| GU-291 | V.0100 / 0 |
| GU-293 | 0.0447% |
| 0U-295 | 0.0263% |
| QU-296 | 0.0263% |
| GU-291 | 0.0263% |
| GU-299 | 0.0263% |
| GU-300 GU-301 | 0.4263% |
| | 0.0263% |
| GU-302 | 7.0263% |

UNOFFICIAL (GMT) CO 19289623270 From: J. David Ballinger

1014716029 Page: 56 of 77

| GU-303 | 0.0263% |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------|
| GU-304 | 0.0263% |
| ĠŨ-3 0 5 | 0.0263% |
| , OU-306 | 0.0263% |
| ĢU-30 7 | 0.0263% |
| GU-308 | 0.0263% |
| GU-309 | 0.0263% |
| GU-31¢ | 0,0263% |
| GU-311 | 0.0263% |
| GU-312 | 0.9263% |
| GU-313 | 0.0263% |
| GU-314 | 0.0263% |
| GU-315 | 0.0263% |
| QU-316 | 0.0263% |
| GU-317 | 0.0263% |
| GU-318 | 0.0263% |
| GU-319 | 0.0263% |
| O)c GU-321 | 0.0263% |
| GU-311 GU-312 GU-313 GU-314 GU-315 GU-316 GU-317 GU-318 GU-319 GU-321 GU-321 | 0.0263% |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | 0.0263% |
| G J-324 | 0.0263% |
| ថ ់/-3 ដៃ | 0.0263% |
| GU-37.4 | 0.0263% |
| GU-32/ | 0.0263% |
| GU-328 | 0.0263% |
| GU-329 | 0.0263% |
| GU-330 | 0.0263% |
| CD-331 | 0.0263% |
| GU-332 | 0.0263% |
| GU-333 | J.s/263% |
| GU-334 | 0.02(3% |
| GU-335 | 0,026572 |
| GU-336 | 0.0263% |
| GU-337 | 0.0263% |
| GU-338 GU-340 | 0.0263% |
| GU-341 | 0.0253% |
| GI/-342 | 0.0263% |
| G1342 | 0.0263% |
| | 0.0263% 0.0263% 0.0263% 0.0263% 0.0263% |
| | 189.5609% |
| | |
| | |
| | |

1104818046 Page: 25 of 31

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT C CONDOMINIUM UNITS

| | | Parking | |
|-----------------------------------------------------|----------|--------------|-----------------------------------|
| Unit Owner | Unit No. | Number | Lender |
| | | | |
| Shari M. Weinberg | 808 | GU-236 | |
| Nº de | | | Mortgage Electronic Registration |
| Nicholas Lucca and | 007 | 011.450 | Systems, Inc. as Nominee for |
| Alice Lucca | 907 | GU-153 | Guaranteed Rate, Inc. |
| Rosalind Wattel and Robert Wattel as Trustee of the | | 611.435 | |
| Rosalind Wartel Living Trust | 905 | GU-135 | |
| dated April 8, 1998 | 805 | GU-136 | |
| | 806 | GU-137 | |
| Meghan C. Stricter | 904 | GU-265 | 7/ |
| | | GU-122 | |
| C. D. I. I.Ell. B. I. | 1002 | GU-123 | ļ |
| Gene Rontal and Ellen Ronta | 1003 | GU-124 | |
| 9 | | GU-46 | |
| Patrick Devereux | 504 | GU-47 | Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. |
| Sandrine G. Winiecke Trust | -0/ | | |
| dates February 12, 1998 | 703 | GU-199 | |
| James K. Lee and | | GU-39 | |
| Heenin Kim Lee | 2702 | <u>CJ-63</u> | Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. |
| Mitchell Kaplan | 1607 | GU 210 | Alliant Credit Union |
| Jeffery T. Kubes and | | 10, | |
| Deb C. Kubes | 1307 | GU-98 | Northern Trust Company |
| Guy R. Wiebking and | 1205 | GU-144 | |
| Sharon R. Wiebking | 1206 | GU-145 | |
| William C. Hunter and Sharman | | | |
| S. Thorton Hunter | 807 | GU-240 | G Bank N.A. |
| Henry C. Brock | 1506 | GU-190 | Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. |
| William P. Farrell Jr. and | | | |
| Michelle M. Farrell | 1008 | GU-296 | //x. |
| Jason M. Romick | 2207 | GU-217 | Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. |
| R. Dean Hartley and | | | 0 |
| Jason C. Haswell | 1907 | GU-169 | |
| Sandra Simon, as Trustee of the | | | |
| Sandra Simon Revocable Trust | | GU-99 | |
| dated January 18, 2001 | 2407 | GU-100 | |
| | | | Mortgage Electronic Registration |
| Bozen Zweig and | | GU-49 | Systems, Inc. as Nominee for Bank |
| Monica V. Banasiuk | 1406 | GU-50 | of America |
| | | | Mortgage Electronic Registration |
| Ronald Ree and | | | Systems, Inc. as Nominee for Bank |
| Donna Ree | 3004 | GU-285 | of America |

1104818046 Page: 26 of 31

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT C CONDOMINIUM UNITS

| | | Parking | |
|---------------------------------|----------|----------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| Unit Owner | Unit No. | Number | Lender |
| Pasquale F. Greco and Jolene | | GU-182 | |
| Gullo-Greco | 2707 | GU-183 | |
| | | | Mortgage Electronic Registration |
| | | GU-58 | Systems, Inc. as Nominee for Bank |
| Rachel Browning | 801 | GU-60 | of America |
| | | GU-69 | |
| Biller K. Lee | 701 | GU-70 | Wells Fargo Bank N.A |
| William J. Demmert and | | | |
| Elizabeth D. Demmert | 1540 | GU-239 | |
| Michael Kirkeide | 905 | GU-280 | Guaranteed Rate, Inc. |
| | | | Mortgage Electronic Registration |
| Victoria L. Creason Trust deted | | | Systems, Inc. as Nominee for Bank |
| November 14, 2003 | 1807 | GU-214 | of America |
| | | GU-237 | |
| Leonard Koeing | 2507 | GU-240 | |
| Wendall N. Reyes and | 0 | | |
| Maria Pilar C. Naidas-Estilo | 3104 | GU-246 | Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. |
| Emmanuel Agno and | | | |
| Carmencita Agno | 2208 | GU-101 | Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. |
| | | | Mortgage Electronic Registration |
| James McGovern and Steven | | 40. | Systems, Inc. as Nominee for |
| Kostas | 1708 | GU-279 | Guaranteed Rate, Inc. |
| | 2605 | GU-154 | |
| Theodore H. Budd | 2606 | GU-155 | (/ |
| Warren H. Pan | 1808 | GU-342 | Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. |
| | 77.74 | | Corus Construction Venture, LLC, |
| Walton on the Park South, LLC | | | as successor ເວ Corus Bank and |
| as to the Remainder | | | FDIC as receiver for Corus Bank |
| | 17.00 | ************************************** | V/sc. |
| | | | |
| | | | 60 |
| | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | |
| | | | |

1014716028 Page: 99 of 116

EXHIBIT 6

Legal Description of the Commercial Parcel

(ALSO KNOWN AS PROPOSED LOT 2 IN THE PENDING WALTON ON THE PARK SOUTH SUBDIVISION):

THAT PART OF LOT 5 IN WALTON ON THE PARK SUBDIVISION, RECORDED 09/10/2008, AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0825418053, IN THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 4 AND IN THE SOUTH FRACTIONAL 1/2 OF SECTION 3, ALL IN TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE TAIRE PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,

DESCLIPTO AS FOLLOWS:

LYING NOVE A PLANE WITH LOWER LIMIT 5 INCHES BELOW THE FLOOR SLAB AND BELOW A PLANE WATH THE CEILING SLAB, (EXCEPT THE UPPER 5 INCHES OF THE CEILING SLAB, MORE PALACULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: LYING ABOVE HORIZONTAL PLANE WITH ELEVATION 13 92 FEET ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM, AND BELOW A PLANE WITH ELEVATIONS DESCRIBED BELOW, AND LYING WITHIN SAID PLANES HORIZONTAL HOUNDARIES PROJECTED VERTICALLY, MORE TARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, ALL DISTANCES BEING HORIZONTAL, ALL PLEVATIONS BEING CHICAGO CITY DATUM:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST COMPINE OF SAID LOT 5, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 28.84; THENCE NORTH 89°48'27" WEST, 49.85 Pages, Upper Limit elevation 28.84;

THENCE NORTH OFFOUR EAST, 22.19 FRET, UV / FR LIMIT ELEVATION 28.54;

THENCE SOUTH 90°00'00" WEST, 8.30 FEET, UPPER AD IT ELEVATION 28.48;

THENCE NORTH 00°00'00" FAST, 3.73 FEET, UPPER LIN UT 2/ EVATION 28.48:

THENCE SOUTH 90°00'00" WEST, 9.25 FERT, UPPER LIMIT ELETATION 28.48;

THENCE NORTH 00°00'00" EAST, 3.40 FEET, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 28.48;

THENCE SOUTH VO'00'00" WEST, 3.40 FEET, UPPER LIMIT FLEVATION 21.33:

THENCH NORTH OPOUGO" FAST, 16.75 FRET, UPPER LIMIT PLEVATION 7: 465;

THENCE SOUTH 90°00'00" WEST, 9.51 FEET, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 28.16.

THENCE NORTH 00°00'00" EAST, 33.83 PRET, UPPER LIMIT AT ELEVATION 24.95;

THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" EAST, 18.44 PEET, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 25.55;

THENCE NORTH 00°00'00" EAST, 47.98 FEET, TO THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 5, UPPER LINE BLEVATION 22,00:

THENCE NORTH 90"0000" EAST, 13.27 FEET, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 23.00:

THENCE SOUTH 00°00'00" EAST, 19.64 FEFT, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 29.00;

THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" EAST, 49,07 FEBT, TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID LAST 5, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 29.19:

THENCE SOUTH 00"14'21" WEST, 108.41 FEBT ALONG THE RAST LINE OF LOT 5, TO THIS POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

94
Rechrocal Easement Agreement

EXHIBIT D

UNOFFICIAL COPY 19289623270 From: J. David Ballinger

1014716028 Page: 100 of 116

ЕХНІВІТ **Б**

Legal Description of the Parking Parcel

(ALSO KNOWN AS PROPOSED LOT 3 IN THE PENIXING WALTON ON THE PARK SOUTH SUBDIVISION):

THAT PART OF LOT 5 IN WALTON ON THE PARK SUBDIVISION, RECORDED 09/10/2008, AS DOY UN TENT NUMBER 082:54180:53, IN THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 4 AND IN THE SOUTH FRACTIONAL 1/2 OF SECTION 3, ALL IN TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PLOYEDAL MERIDIAN,

CONSISTENCE OF PARTS A, B, C, D AND E, SAID PARTS LYING ABOVE PLANES WITH LOWER LIMIT 5 INCHES BELOW YEAR BELOW PLANES WITH I PPER LIMIT THE CEILING SLAB, (EXCEPT THE UPPER A DECHES OF THE CEILING SLAB), AND LYING WITHIN SAID PLANES HORIZONTAL BOUNDAR'ES PROJECTED VERTICALLY, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, ALL DISTANCES BEING HORIZONTAL, ALL ELEVATIONS BRING CHICAGO CITY DATUM: PART A

LYING ABOVE HORIZONTAL PLANG VITH ELEVATION MINUS 12.41 AND BELOW HORIZONTAL PLANE WITH ELEVATION MINUS 2.34, COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER, BEING THE MOST SOUTHERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 5;

THENCE SOUTH 89"48"27" HAST, 41.93 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE NORTH 00°00'00" BAST, 8.37 FRET.

THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" HAST, 13.56 PEET;

THENCE SOUTH 00°00'00" WEST, 4.42 PEST, TO THE SOUTH LIFE OF LOT 1:

THENCE NORTH 89"48"27" WEST, 13.56 FRET, TO THE POINT OF BE JIN TING.

ALSO

PART B

LYING ABOVE HORIZONTAL PLANE WITH ELEVATION MINUS 12.41 AND BELOW PLANE WITH SLEVATIONS DESCRIBED BELOW, COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CURNER, BUTNO THE MOST SOUTHERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 5:

THENCE SOUTH 89°48'27" EAST, 41.93 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 00°00'00" EAST, \$ 37 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 37-27:

THENCE NORTH 00°00'00" BAST, 9.22 PEET, UPPER LIMIT BLEVATION 32.27; THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" BAST, 13.56 FBET, UPPER LIMIT BLEVATION 31.79; THENCE SOUTH 00°00'00" WEST, 9.22 FBBT, UPPER LIMIT BLEVATION 31.79; THENCE SOUTH 90°00'00" WEST, 13.56 PEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING,

95
Reciprocal Entances Agreement

EXHIBIT F

JNOFFICTAL C 19289623270 From: J. David Ballinger

1014716028 Page: 101 of 116

ALSO.

PART C

LYING BELOW HORIZONTAL PLANE WITH ELEVATION 13.83 AND ABOVE PLANE WITH ELEVATIONS DISCRIBED BELOW, BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER, BUING THE MOST NORTHURLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 5; LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION 2.26; THENCE SOUTH 60"00"00" EAST, 19.64 FEET, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION 1.90; THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" EAST, 49.07 FEET, LOWER LIMIT BLEVATION 1,90: THRNCY SUITTI 00°00'00" WEST, \$2.00 FEET, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION 2.18; THENCE SCOTAL SOCIOUS WEST, 16.16 FEET, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION 2.18; THENCE SOUTH CO100'00" WEST, 5.19 FEET, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION 2.18; THENCE SOUTH 90' 60' 60" WEST, 10,36 FEET, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION 2.18:

THENCE SOUTH 00°00'00" TERST, 21.11 FRET, TO THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 5, LOWER LIMIT **ELEVATION 2.18**:

THENCE NORTH 89°48'27" WEST (51.6) FFET, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION 0.63; THENCE NORTH 00°00'00" EAST, 26. 4 FEET, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION 0.21;

THENCE SOUTH 90"00"00" WEST, 78.20 1907, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION MINUS 2.08:

THENCE SOUTH 60°00'00" WEST, 8.37 FRET, LOWER LIMIT BLEVATION MINUS 2.08:

THENCE SOUTH 90°00'00" WEST, 4.63 FRET, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION MINUS 2.08;

THENCE NORTH 00°00'00" RAST, \$.57 FERT, LOWER LOCAT ELEVATION MINUS 208: THENCE SOUTH 90"00" WHST, 12.37 FEET, LOWER LIMIT PLEVATION MINUS 1.31:

THENCE NORTH 45°04'11" WEST, 4.70 FBRT, LOWER LIMIT E. ET/ATION MINUS 2.31:

THENCE SOUTH 90"00"00" WEST, 23.22 FEET, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION MINUS 2.31;

THENCE NORTH 00'00'00" RAST, \$1.58 FRET, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION MINUS 3.58;

THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" LAST, 18.30 PRET, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION MANUS 4.58;

THENCE NORTH 00°00'00" EAST, 16.44 FEET, TO THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 5, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION MINUS 3.49:

THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" EAST, 25.93 FEET, LOWER LIMIT BLEVATION MINUS 3.49; THENCE SOUTH 90°00'00" WEST, 47.67 FRET, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION MINUS 3.49; THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" EAST, \$9.66 FEET, LOWER LIMIT FLEVATION MINUS 6,40; THENCE AT THE LAST DESCRIBED POINT, TO LOWER LIMIT ELIPVATION 3.93,

THENCE NORTH 00'00'00" EAST, 47.67 FEET, TO THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 5. LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION 4.17;

THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" EAST, 31.39 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

(EXCEPT THAT PART OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PART C, COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST

96 Reciprocal Essement Agreement

EXHIBIT F

UNOFFICIAL COPY 19289623270 From: J. David Ballinger

1014716028 Page: 102 of 116

CORNER OF SAID LOT 5:

THENCE NORTH 89°48'27" WEST, \$3.15 PRES.

THENCE NORTH 00"00"00" EAST, 26.44 FEET;

TRIENCE SOUTH 90°00'00" WEST, 77.51 FERT;

THENCE NORTH 09°00'00" EAST, 37.64 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE NORTH 00°00'00" BAST, 4.05 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" BAST, 17.46 PEET,

THENCE SOUTH 80°00'00" WEST, 2.22 FEET:

THENCF NORTH 90°00'00" EAST, 20.35 PEET;

THENCE M, JK7 H 00°00'00" EAST, 2.30 FEET;

THENCE NOR' 13 20 200 00" EAST, 9.86 FEST;

THENCE SOUTH 00' 00' 00" WEST, 7.71 PEET;

THENCE NORTH 90"00" 25, ST, 10.21 PEET;

THENCE NORTH 00°00'00" E/.37, 5.42 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" BAST 8.30 FEET:

THENCE SOUTH 00°00'00" WEST, 19 82 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 90°00'08" WEST, 48.80 (FE). T.

THENCE NORTH 00'00'00" RAST, 18:00 PEET;

THENCE SOUTH 90°00'00" WEST, 17.46 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.)

ALSO

PARTD

LYING BETWEEN PLANES WITH ELEVATIONS DESCRIBED BELOW, COMMENCING AT THE

NORTHWEST CORNER, HEING THE MOST NORTHERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 5;
THENCE MORTH 6000 '00" HAST 25 42 MEET TO THE BOUNT OF BEAUTANAY A CONTROL OF

THUNCE NORTH 90°00'00" EAST, 25.93 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING TOPER LIMIT

ELEVATION 13.83, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION MINUS 3.49;

THENCE SOUTH 00°00'00" WEST, 47.67 FRET, TO THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 5, UPLES LIMES

ELEVATION 13.83, LOWER LIMIT ELEVATION MINUS 3.49;

THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" EAST, 20.66 FEET, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 3.93, LOWER LIMIT

ELEVATION MINUS 6.40;

THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" EAST, 47.67 FEET, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 4.17, LOWER LIMIT

ELEVATION MINUS 5.45;

THENCE SOUTH 90°00'00" WEST, \$0.66 FERT, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

ALSO

PART E

97
Reciprocal European Agreement

EXHIBIT E

1104818046 Page: 31 of 31

To: David Ballinger Page 104 of 117 UNOFF 2011-02-46 20:44:10 (GMT) 19289623270 From: J. David Ballinger

1014716028 Page: 103 of 116

LYING ABOVE HORIZONTAL PLANE WITH ELEVATION 13.83 AND BELOW PLANE, WITH ELEVATIONS DESCRIBED BIFLOW, COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER, BEING THE MOST SOUTHERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 5:

THENCE SOUTH 89°48'27" FAST, 38.93 FBET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 32.33;

THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" EAST, 17.58 FRET, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 32.33;

THEN'CE NORTH 90°00'00" EAST, 3.00 FBET, UPPER LIMIT CLEVATION 32.27;

THENCE SOUTH 00°00'00" WEST, 9.22 FEET, UPPER LIMIT ELEVATION 32.27;

THENCE MORTH 90°00'00" HAST, 13.56 FEET, UPPER LIMIT PLBYATION 31.79;

THENCE POUT HOOMGOOF WEST, \$42 FERT, UPPER LIMIT FLEVATION 31.79;

27 WE.

LOS COOK COUNTY CLOTH'S OFFICE THENCE NOR THE 19748'27" WEST, 16.56 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY,

ILINOIS.

QQ Reciprocal Eusement Agreement

EXHIBIT E